

No. 15-1318

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TAMKO BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LEE HOBBS AND JONESBURG UNITED
METHODIST CHURCH, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Missouri Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
LESLIE A. BAILEY
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC JUSTICE
555 12th St., Ste. 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8203
lbailey@publicjustice.net

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DAN BRYSON
SCOTT HARRIS
WHITFIELD BRYSON & MASON LLP
900 W. Morgan St.
Raleigh, NC 27603
(919) 600-5000
Dan@wbmlp.com
scott@wbmlp.com

GARY E. MASON
WHITFIELD BRYSON & MASON LLP
5101 Wisconsin Ave. NW
Ste. 305
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 429-2290
mason@wbmlp.com

CHRISTOPHER COFFIN
PENDLEY, BAUDIN & COFFIN, L.L.P.
1515 Poydras St., Ste. 1400
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 355-0086
ccoffin@pbclawfirm.com

ERIC DAVIS HOLLAND
SETH CROMPTON
HOLLAND LAW FIRM
300 N. Tucker, Ste. 801
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 241-8111
eholland@allfela.com
scrompton@allfela.com

JORDAN CHAIKIN
CHAIKIN LAW FIRM PLLC
12800 University Dr., Ste. 600
Fort Myers, FL 33907
(239) 470-8338
jordan@chaikinlawfirm.com

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Decision Below is Correct on the Merits and is Consistent with Numerous Decisions of the Federal Courts of Appeals Interpreting the FAA.....	11
A. The Missouri Court of Appeals Correctly Held that TAMKO Failed to Prove Notice and Assent	13
1. There is insufficient evidence of reasonable notice in the record	14
2. The court did not hold that “failure to read” is a valid reason not to enforce an arbitration clause	20
B. The Federal Courts of Appeals Agree that a Party’s Conduct Manifests Assent to Arbitration Only if the Party Had Notice of the Terms and the Means of Signifying Assent	23
II. Missouri Courts Do Not Discriminate Against Arbitration	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. There is No Evidence that Other State Courts Are Discriminating Against Arbitration.....	31
IV. Requiring TAMKO to Meet the Same Burden of Proof as Other Parties Seeking to Enforce Arbitration Clauses Will Not Have Dire Consequences.....	36
V. This Case is Not a Good Vehicle for Review.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Family Mutual Insurance Co. v. TAMKO Building Products, Inc.</i> , No. 15-02343, 2016 WL 1460322 (D. Colo. Apr. 13, 2016)	18
<i>Ariz. Cartridge Remanufacturers Ass'n Inc. v. Lexmark</i> , 421 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Around The World Importing, Inc. v. Mercantile Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 795 S.W.2d 85 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990)	30
<i>Asbury Automotive Group, Inc. v. McCain</i> , 2013 Ark. App. 338, 2013 WL 2285373 (2013)	35
<i>Bardstown Medical Investors, Ltd. v. Dukes</i> , No. 2013-001783, 2015 WL 300677 (Ky. Ct. App. Jan. 23, 2015)	34
<i>Building Erection Services Co. v. Plastic Sales Manufacturing Co., Inc.</i> , 163 S.W.3d 472 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)	30
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Campbell v. General Dynamics Government Systems Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 546 (1st Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Cape Romain Contractors, Inc. v. Wando E., LLC</i> , 747 S.E.2d 461 (S.C. 2013)	33
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	13, 22
<i>Chochorowski v. Home Depot U.S.A.</i> , 404 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. 2013)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cicle v. Chase Bank USA</i> , 583 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Coleman v. Mariner Health Care, Inc.</i> , 755 S.E.2d 450 (S.C.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 477 (2014).....	32
<i>Dakota Foundry, Inc. v. Tromley Industrial Holdings, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	37
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	29
<i>Dorsch v. Family Medicine, Inc.</i> , 159 S.W.3d 424 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	21
<i>Dubail v. Medical West Building Corp.</i> , 372 S.W.2d 128 (Mo. 1963).....	17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	11
<i>Ellis v. JF Enterprises, LLC</i> , 482 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. 2016).....	29
<i>Energy Home, Division of S. Energy Homes, Inc. v. Peay</i> , 406 S.W.3d 828 (Ky. 2013).....	34
<i>Fedynich v. Massood</i> , 342 S.W.3d 887 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....	31
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	12
<i>GGNSC Omaha Oak Grove, LLC v. Payich</i> , 708 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2013).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	11, 12
<i>Grossman v. Thoroughbred Ford, Inc.</i> , 297 S.W.3d 918 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	22
<i>Hancock v. AT&T Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Hergenreder v. Bickford Senior Living Group, LLC</i> , 656 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Higgs v. Automotive Warranty Corp. of America</i> , 134 Fed. Appx. 828 (6th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Karzon v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2202, 2014 WL 51331 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 7, 2014)	24
<i>Kirleis v. Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C.</i> , 560 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Knutson v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Krusch v. TAMKO Building Products, Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 584 (M.D.N.C. 2014).....	18
<i>Major v. McCallister</i> , 302 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	13, 28
<i>McCarney v. Nearing, Staats, Prelogar & Jones</i> , 866 S.W.2d 881 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	29
<i>MHC Kenworth-Knoxville/Nashville v. M & H Trucking, LLC</i> , 392 S.W.3d 903 (Ky. 2013)	34
<i>Nelson v. TAMKO Building Products, Inc.</i> , No. 15-1090, 2015 WL 3649384 (D. Kan. June 11, 2015)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Netco v. Dunn</i> , 194 S.W.3d 353 (Mo. 2006).....	17
<i>N. Fork Collieries, LLC v. Hall</i> , 322 S.W.3d 98 (Ky. 2010).....	34
<i>Nguyen v. Barnes & Noble Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Olathe Millwork Co. v. Dulin</i> , 189 S.W.3d 199 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	31
<i>One Belle Hall Property Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Tram-</i> <i>mell Crow Residential Co.</i> , No. 2014-002115, 2016 WL 3079042 (S.C. Ct. App. June 1, 2016) .	18, 33
<i>Pest Management, Inc. v. Langer</i> , 250 S.W.3d 550 (Ark. 2007).....	35
<i>Pleasants v. American Express Co.</i> , No. 06-1516, 2007 WL 2407010 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 17, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 541 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>ProCD, Inc. v. Zeidenberg</i> , 86 F.3d 1447 (7th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Repair Masters Construction, Inc. v. Gary</i> , 277 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	21
<i>Robinson v. Title Lenders, Inc.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. 2012).....	21
<i>Sanger v. Yellow Cab Co., Inc.</i> , 486 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. 1972).....	21
<i>Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , 697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Searcy Healthcare Center, LLC v. Murphy</i> , 2013 Ark. 463, 2013 WL 6047164 (2013).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sgouros v. TransUnion Corp.</i> , 817 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2016)	14, 16, 21, 26
<i>Specht v. Netscape Communications Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>State ex rel. Hewitt v. Kerr</i> , 461 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. 2015)	30, 31
<i>State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider</i> , 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. 2006)	30
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	1, 11
<i>Towles v. United HealthCare Corp.</i> , 524 S.E.2d 839 (S.C. Ct. App. 1999)	33
<i>Trujillo v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , No. 07-4946, 2008 WL 2787711 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 18, 2008)	16
<i>Upton v. Tribilcock</i> , 91 U.S. 45 (1875)	20
<i>U.S. Bank v. Lewis</i> , 326 S.W.3d 491 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)	12
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Blackburn</i> , 755 S.E.2d 437 (S.C. 2014)	33
<i>Wallace v. St. Francis Medical Center</i> , 415 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013)	31
<i>White v. Pruiett</i> , 39 S.W.3d 857 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)	30
<i>Young v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 891 S.W.2d 842 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 411

OTHER

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 19(2)
(1981).....13, 22
